Maine law.
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IHINISTERIAL FUNDS. :37 

capacity of executors or administrators as aforesaid. 
And the said assessment against said executors or 
administrators shall be enforced and collected of How said tuxc' 

. , , shall be eollect-
them m the same manner as taxes assessed agamst ed. 

them in their private and individual capacity lllay 
be e~forced and collected, 'which shall be a charge 
against the est,ate, to be aHo'wed as other necessary 
charges are by the Judge of Probate, 

[.!lppl,ovcd by the GOVCI'1101', Jtla1'Ch 9, 1832,] 

Challtel' 39. 

AN AC'l' appropriating the income of certain Ministerial Funds to Lhe "Up­
port of Schools, 

SECT, 1. Bc it cnacted by thc Senate and 
H01(.se of Rep1'esentatives, in Lcgislaltwc assent-
bled, That the Trustees of any Ministerial Fund, in­
corporated by the Legislature of Massachusetts, in 'l'rustees of 

any town 'within this State, be and they are hereby lHinisterial. 
. . funds autho1'lz .... 

authorIzed, wIth the consent of the to,Yn for whose ed to transfer 

b fit h fi d T < t 11' lIt ,.. d' 1 the same to the ene suc un ", as es a) IS lec, 0 sun en el anc Selectmen, &c. 

transfer said fimd to the Selectmen, Town Clerk 
and Treasui'er of such town; and said town officers 
shall be and they are hereby made, ex officio, the 
Trustees of the fund aforesaid' and after snch trans- How said fU!ld 

< ," , shan be applIed, 
fer, the annual Illcome of SaId fund shall be apphed 
to the support of primary schools in such tovvn. 

SECT, 2. Be it fU1'thcr enacted, That the Income offundfl 
. f:IT 1 h' hI' I ' h arising from the lllCOme 0 any ]nC, W IC las ansen, or vy lIC Inay proceeds of the 

arise from the proceeds of the sale of lands reserv _ Bale of lands re~ 
, Bm'ved fOl' the 

ed for the use of the ministry, or of the first settled ~se of tlte mill' 
" , t 'th' St t d h' 1.Co 1 Ish'Y, &c, shall nlmlster, III any 0''1'11111 'IS 'a e, an w IC 1 Lunc, be applied to the 

or the land from which it may arise has not become "UPpOl·t of Pri· 
, mary schoo1s. 

vested in some particulal' parish ,;vithin such town, 
or in some indivictttal, is hereby directed and requir­
ed to be annually applied to the support of primary 
schools in snch town, ' 



38 8TILLWA'I'ER BRIDGK 

SEC'1'. 3. Be it jLwthe1' enacted, rfliat the 
income of the fllnd:-; aforesaid shall be expended for 

How expended. the benefit of schools in the same manner that other 

Acto repealed. 

money raised. £Ill' the support of schools, in the :'iey­

eral tm;VllS in this State, is by law reqtured to be 
expended. But this Act shall not be construed to 
exempt any town from raising, for the use of schools, 
the same sum of money, beyond the income of the 
fund aforesaid, that it is now by law required to 
raise for that purpose. 

SECT. 4,. Be it fm'the1' enacted, That all 
Acts, and l)arts of Acts, inconsistent ~with the 1)1'0-

visions of this Act, be and the same are hereby re-
pealed. 

[J1ppl'ovecl by Ihe Govtmol', Jllal'ch 9, 1832.J 

AN AC'!' to preserve the Stillwater Bridge. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Hottse of Rep-
1'Csentati'vcs, i'n Legislat1l1'e assembled, 'I'hat if 
any person, fi'om and after the first day of April 
next, shall willingly ride or drive any horse or horses 

I':o~feitllre fur. across or Ul)OI1 the Stillwater bridge in the town of l'Jdlllg 01' dl'l\,~ ~ t .. 

iog ovel' i?till. Orono, faster than at a walk, he shall forfeit and 
water ill'ld crc " . 
faster than ~t a pay, for every such offence, the sum of three dollars, 
walk, $3,00. to be recovered by action ·of debt in the name of the 

Treasmer, and to the use of the proprietors of said 
Proviso. Bridge: PTo'Vided said proprietors shall at all times 

keep in a conspicuous place at each end of said 
bridge a board or sign on which this regulation shall 
be fairly and plainly printed. 

[.Jlppl'ovecl by Ihe Gove1'1wl', JWct)'ch 9"1832.J 


